(c) 融資工具之公允值

融資工具之賬面值與其公允值相若。

(d) 外匯風險

人民幣和越南盾均不能自由兌換成外
幣。所有外匯交易都分別以中國人民
銀行和越南商業銀行所報的匯率進
行。進口原材料的付款和中國及越南
地區外的收入匯款項都受可動用的外
幣限制。

本公司附屬公司，共同控制企業及在
中國的一家聯營公司的產品主要以
人民幣和越南盾銷售。因此，收入和
利潤以人民幣和越南盾為主。若干附
屬公司，共同控制企業和一家聯營公
司，需不時以人民幣對換為美元以購
買進口材料。

倘若人民幣和越南盾較美元升值╱貶
值，它可能會增加╱減少本公司的附
屬公司，共同控制企業和一家聯營公
司的等值外幣可供分配收益。

本集團之業務主要於中國大陸和越南
境內營運，而且大部份交易均以人民
幣及越南盾為單位。董事認為所面對
的外匯風險不大。

191

Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註

Year ended 31 December 2011  截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度

ANNUAL REPORT 2011
二 零 一 一 年 年 報

45.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(d)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at
the end of the reporting period to a possible change
in the RMB and VND exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before
tax and equity (due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities of the Group’s foreign
subsidiaries).

  Appreciation/ Increase/
  depreciation (decrease) in Increase/
  in RMB or  profit (decrease)
  VND before tax in equity*
  人民幣或越南盾 除稅前溢利 權益
  匯率升值╱ 增加╱ 增加╱
  （貶值） （減少） （減少）*
			   US$’000	 US$’000
   美元千元 美元千元

2011 二零一一年

If United States dollar weakens 倘美元較人民幣貶值
 against RMB  3% 5,023 15,840
If United States dollar 倘美元較人民幣升值
 strengthens against RMB  (3%) (5,023) (15,840)
If United States dollar weakens 倘美元較越南盾貶值
 against VND  5% 1,529 14,788
If United States dollar 倘美元較越南盾升值
 strengthens against VND  (5%) (1,529) (14,788)

45. 財務風險管理方針及政策（續）

(d) 外匯風險（續）

下表顯示在其他變數保持不變的情況
下，本集團之除稅前溢利及權益（由
於本集團的國外附屬公司之貨幣性資
產及負債之公平值變動）於報告期末
對人民幣及越南盾匯率可能發生之合
理變動之敏感程度。

192

Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註
Year ended 31 December 2011  截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度

C . P. P O K P H A N D C O. LT D .
卜 蜂 國 際 有 限 公 司

45.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(d)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

   Increase/
  Appreciation/ (decrease) in Increase/
  （depreciation）  profit (decrease)
  in RMB before tax in equity*
  人民幣匯 除稅前溢利 權益
  升值╱ 增加╱ 增加╱
  （貶值） （減少） （減少）*
   US$’ 000 US$’ 000
   美元千元 美元千元

2010 二零一零年

If United States dollar weakens 倘美元較人民幣貶值
 against RMB  3% 4,358 12,584
If United States dollar 倘美元較人民幣升值
 strengthens against RMB  (3%) (4,358) (12,584)

*	 Excluding retained profits

(e)	 Liquidity risk

The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between
funding continuity and flexibility through the use of
various types of bank borrowings.

The Group monitors current and expected liquidity
requirements to ensure that it maintains sufficient
reserves of cash and bank facilities to meet its liquidity
requirements.

45. 財務風險管理方針及政策（續）

(d) 外匯風險（續）

* 不包括未分配利潤

(e) 流動資金風險

本集團的目的乃透過利用各種類型的
銀行借款，維持資金延續性與靈活性
之間的平衡。

本集團定期監察現時及預期之流動資
金需求以確保維持足夠現金儲備及銀
行信貸以應付其短期及長期流動資金
需求。

193

Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註

Year ended 31 December 2011  截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度